

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION**

STATES OF NORTH DAKOTA, ALASKA,)
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,)
IDAHO, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,)
NEVADA, SOUTH DAKOTA,)
and WYOMING; NEW MEXICO)
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT; and NEW)
MEXICO STATE ENGINEER,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 3:15-cv-00059-RRE-ARS

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)
AGENCY; REGINA McCARTHY, in her)
official capacity as Administrator of the)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency;)
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;)
and JO ELLEN DARCY, in her official)
capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Army)
(Civil Works),)

Defendants.)

**STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 3
ARGUMENT 7
I. The STATES WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE WOTUS RULE IS
IMPLEMENTED..... 8
 A. The States’ Sovereign Rights in Regulating State Waters and Lands Are Harmed by the
 WOTUS Rule..... 8
 B. Expanded CWA Programs Will Cause Unrecoverable Monetary Harm..... 9
II. The STATES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 13
 A. The WOTUS Rule Extends the Agencies’ Jurisdiction Beyond Constitutional and
 Statutory Limits. 13
 1. The WOTUS Rule Violates the Tenth Amendment and the Commerce Clause..... 13
 2. The WOTUS Rule Violates the CWA in Excess of the Authority Granted the
 Agencies by Congress. 15
 B. The Agencies Failed to Comply with APA Requirements When Promulgating the
 WOTUS Rule..... 17
 1. The WOTUS Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 17
 2. The WOTUS Rule Is Not a “Logical Outgrowth” of the Proposed Rule.. 19
 C. The Agencies Violated NEPA When Promulgating the WOTUS Rule. 21
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIP IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION..... 23
IV. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 24
CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Baker Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	9
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C.L. Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	8, 13
<i>First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011)	24
<i>Gettler v. Lyng</i> , 857 F.2d 1195 (8th Cir. 1988)	17, 18
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 380 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Hess v. Port Authority TransHudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	8
<i>Indep. Petroleum Assoc. of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Int’l Snowmobile Mfrs. As’n. v. Norton</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2004).....	9
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	9, 11
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F. 3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015), 576 U.S. __ (2015)	15
<i>Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover</i> , 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998)	9

Lockhart v. Kenops,
927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991)21, 22

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....19

Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. City of Greenwood,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99373, at *9-10 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2007)12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 18

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)9

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Comm. Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)12

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)24

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....13

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....6, 15, 16, 17, 24

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....19, 21

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County (SWANCC) v. Army Corps of
Eng’s*,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....6, 8, 14, 15

Texas v. United States,
2015 U.S. App. Lexis 8657 (5th Cir. May 2015)24

United States v. Hampshire,
95 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, *Hampshire v. United States*, 519
U.S. 1084 (1997).....13

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....14

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.*.....3
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c)19
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17
 33 U.S.C. § 1251 (a)9
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)3
 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....21
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4371 *et seq.*.....3
 Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-101 *et seq.*9
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 644.006 *et seq.*9
 Mont. Code Ann. §§ 75-5-101 *et seq.*.....9
 N.D. Cent. Code §§ 61-28-01 *et seq.*9
 N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 74-6-4 *et seq.*9
 S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34A-2-1 *et seq.*9
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-11-301 *et seq.*.....9

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2722
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Water of the United States,” Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 87,504 (June 29, 2008)1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
Proposed Rule: Definition Waters of the United States Under the Clean Water Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (April 21, 2014).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Corps and EPA, *Tech. Supp. Document for the Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of the United States* (May 27, 2015).....18
Georgia et al. v. McCarthy et al., Civil No. 2:15-cv-00079-LGW-RSB12, 25
 N.D. Civ. L.R. 7.1 (B).....1

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Finding of No Significant Impact, Adoption of the Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of the United States*21, 22, 23

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Memorandum for Deputy Commanding General for Civil and Emergency Operations (Attn: MG John W. Peabody), Through the Chief Legal Counsel (Attn: David R. Cooper), from Lance Woods, Assistant Chief Counsel, Environmental Law and Regulatory Programs, Regarding Legal Analysis of Draft Final Rule on Definition of Waters of the United States*1, 2

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Memorandum Regarding Economic Analysis and Technical Support Document Concerning the Draft Final Rule on Definition of “Waters of the United States” (May 15, 2015)*22
